COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM @

This form i jindy Bsed and putsisfed by Be Ofice of B Compiroller [CTH). o Eveculios Ofice oy Adminstraion s Finarce: JANF). and i Opeestions

Sanvices Diwision (050} & e debell coriract for alf Commorwea i Depariments whan snother form & ol preseried by mguistion o oty The Commorwesalh desme woid any

wmaah“mnhﬂm mmmﬂmmaum;ummuhmmkm‘&im
w am

Cenditians. for Human and Bocial Sanvices
mnmm wmmmuwwmm-emuu—mmumm
oi/fome. Foms are also posted &1 OS0 Forma: ttos: w855 ooviigted-oms.

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: ARNays Haalth Parines, Inc COMMONWEALTH DEFARTMENT HAME: Expcutia Dfice of Mealts and Humen Senices
{and tival MMARS Department Code: EHS

Lagel Addmss: (W4, W-4i: %6 Revolaton O e 830, Somervils b, 02145 Bunissas Malling Addresn: Dne Ashburion Place. 1t Fioer, Bosion, M 02108
Manager Mart Mo Phome: 857 787 380 Biling Asdrsss (¥ difftersntt

M Cormacadw oy et o Coiract anager; Loty Marsingas JREGE Phomic ETT-573- 112
Comtractor Vendor Cade: VCBI001T 1928 E-Malt. Adeys Mahairgam-Ohngradimass.goy Fa:

‘wendor Code Address [0 “ADOI ") ADOT. MMARS Do IOy Hin

SO Thte [ I g ot S o of Other 10 Number: BD-17-1 -EHS0100000005207
Dmcuﬂmm B CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Chack one opfion anly) Entir Current Contruct End Date Prigy 1o Amancmant December 31, 2022

[ Statwwicie Contract (050 of ar OS0-desigrind Department Enter Amandenant Amount § 1o ctange. (o “o change”)

[ Collmctivs Purchass |Atisch (150 apomoval Soope. busget) AMENDMENT TYPE: (Chack ome option only. Aftach detsils of smeadment Changes |

O Disgateitomed Procurwmel (i o Granie - 312 (U 7 00) (Solchslon !umnmmu_mﬂm-m
Hige o FFR, & Ripores of o (Foturement Spporing documerasit! | [ vl Contiect (Aifach jusificalion ior imisnn Conimct and opdssed scopasbucipet)
[ Emargency Comtract i Aflach |aTiCanon for emesgency, SO0, buoget] [ Contract Employss (ARBch By SpOSEs D 5000 or Butgel]

T Contract Empioyes |Afiscr Smploymens Status Form 50008 budget)
nmm_-mummmwn L1 Daher Procursmant Exteption |ARSCh authorang lnguagalusiicaion and Lpdaied

gnpe and budged)

The Eandar - o ' - Comenemweshh Tarm and GondMions ocumant ars meorporated by reference
mnmm-mmwmmt Iwmﬂww
_Servess O Commonmegii 1 L gos god Condion: il

n‘.-lﬂl.'l'lﬂ:'rﬂntﬂlwhhﬁnﬁﬂmhmﬁ”“hwﬂﬁmﬂhwﬂhm
I the sz accounitg Sysdem by pufficient approprishons of O noh-gnerprades Rnos, SUDECT I Mgt i Commanwea i e debey wier 515 TV G K

% Rate Comtract. Mo Memsmurs Obigsson; Alach detis of o mple onis. Euisicrs. condiors o e ey hages T EEE o B ey ey renee |

[ Mamimum Obiligation Contract, wwmmhumduuu—uﬁmnm-ﬁml

PROSFT PATYMENT DISCOUNTS jPPOK mmnmmmﬁmmmmmm wuuﬂﬁ

& PPD a8 follows: Paymant issued wiin 10 days __ % PPO; Payman ssoed within 15 days __ % PPO; Payment ssued within 20 days __ % PPD; Paysent issuad within 30 days

u.nmnmmnmmmmnwumaumnmwmwm,umnwmw
; i EFHII Bu :

b . ekt e G ﬁmmmmawmim
StriTaase oot e maiied s Contpet Asesimsot, Al 8 sopporig S s peeetoos)

Tris Amandiment 1 80 the Third Amesdsd and Restated ACPE Contract wilh Mesmimack Vatley ACC i parineshio with ARWays Hasith Pirtnem updstes paymen! provions i the
Contract sfactes ooy 1. 2021

ANTICIPATED START DATE | .omgesie JME 0in iy The Cecaeimwnt Bt Lorsarecs ety b P4 LoPTacs, o Lomiat Amendmert, fuaf Lorract ctigeiens.
1 9. ey e imcurmed g of the Eeciive Diate [i5t9s! signaiure deie beiow) &nd po chigadons. hive been incumed prigr 1o the Efecive D
B 2. may be rcured a2 of January 1, 21 @ date LATER i fis ESsctv Dt beinw and 50 cbligatom hav been incamed grie 1 T Encsve Dale.

O3 wemincured asof ______, 3, & date PRIOR o the Efecii Date balow, and the parties agms that paymans kor any obligations insurmed piof io the Efisctve Date s
Muhmﬁ-mmmu-dmmnmﬂ munmmmdnmmumﬂm

COMTRACT END DATE:! mmmmadmﬂmmmmmﬂﬂmumnwhmm
prewided Tt e e of this Coninct snd periormanoe expecisiicns and obligalions shall sunive i isrminalion for o pumposs of resolving any claim or depuis, or complsling any
rungriiien WA BN WEMTRASE, 1o aliow afy Heas S o TRNBGN pednmancs, senorng, woicng o Bnal papments, oF SUNng SNy o6 tebenss amendments

b o O SrESATRITY vy e anies B2 “ERaclve gummnmﬂunu_uhmn
Rmerrmert fa been eveuted by & EShoread Boratry of P Correcry, e Deperrert, o 3 e Contsct o Ameroeent St Dute soncfled sbowe. suiject o sy feduind
aporouai The Conecy coiies. Fat Fey have scessed and reeresd ol dooumens naYPOEE] Dy relerenon 35 sscinically pubished and e Conlacior mekes 2il rficalions
requied uncer e SErdan Contract Fom nstcices and Coniracton Canilcaiions onder T (e and peeaiies of perjery, and further sgrees io provide sny requined documenision
Upon Mequest i supeon complanoes, and ages that all e giveming periormancs of e Conlra? and dolrg business B Mataschusells am afached o Reoforaied Iy eleence
herein Brcoriing 0 e foliwing hisrarchy of document precedands, P applcatie Commonsmalth Terma and Conditons, this Sandssd Contract Form, e Sndard Condmsct Form
Insirucions and Conreciy Cerffications, e Request or Resporss [RFE] of oiher solicitalion Ing Conimcinr's Resporss (sxchuding any langusge sinicken by 5 Depariment s
unactapiahie, snd sddional nagolisled ferme, provided Fal scdibonsl negolisted tenme will ake prcodencs over e elevant iems in tha AFR and he Conracior’s Fesponiss offy i
made usig T process oalined in 801 CWE 21.07, incorporiisd hemmin, provided that any smended RFR or Resporsn fers reaul in best valus, lower cosis, of B more cost efiecie

AUTHOREING SMGNATURE FOR THE COMMONWEALTH:

] Dl .

g un-g [—— A T

Prind Mamac - A 0] 'L’Me.'-clt“ Fram Wame Dl Tsai
N = : Print Tt ______ Assistant Secrstary for Musatealth -




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

This form is jointly issued and published by the Office of the Comptroller (CTR), the Executive Office for Administration and Finance (ANF), and the Operational
Services Division (OSD) as the default contract for all Commonwealth Departments when another form is not prescribed by regulation or policy. The Commonwealth deems void any
changes made on or by attachment (in the form of addendum, engagement letters, contract forms or invoice terms) to the terms in this published form or to the Standard Contract Form
Instructions and Contractor Certifications, the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions for Human and Social Services or the Commonwealth IT Terms and Conditions which
are incorporated by reference herein. Additional non-conflicting terms may be added by Attachment. Contractors are required to access published forms at CTR Forms:

https://www.macomptroller.org/forms. Forms are also posted at OSD Forms: https:/www.mass.gov/lists/osd-forms.

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: AllWays Health Partners, Inc. COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Executive Office of Health and Human Services
(and dibla): MMARS Department Code: EHS
Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): 399 Revolution Dr., Ste. 830, Somerville, MA, 02145 Business Mailing Address: One Ashburton Place, 11th Floor, Boston, MA 02108
Contract Manager: Mark McCormick Phone: 857-282-3180 Billing Address (if different):
E-Mail: MMcCormick@allwayshealth.org Fax: Contract Manager: Aditya Mahalingam-Dhingra Phone: 617-573-1812
Contractor Vendor Code: VC6000171928 E-Mail: Aditya.Mahalingam-Dhingra@mass.gov Fax:
Vendor Code Address ID (e.g. “AD001”): ADQO1. MMARS Doc ID(s): N/A
(Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT payments.) RFR/Procurement or Other ID Number: BD-17-1039-EHS01-EHS01-00000009207
L] NEW CONTRACT X CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE: (Check one option only) Enter Current Contract End Date Prior to Amendment: December 31, 2022,

0O Statewide Contract (OSD or an 0SD-designated Department) Enter Amendment Amount: $ no change. {or ‘no change”)

O Collective Purchase (Attach OSD approval, scope, budget) AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check one option only. Attach details of amendment changes.)

(J Department Procurement (includes all Grants - 815 CMR 2.00) (Solicitation & Amendment to Date, Scope or Budget (Attach updated scope and budget)

Notice or RFR, and Response or other procurement supporting documentation) O Interim Contract {Attach jusfification for Interim Contract and updated scope/budget)
0J Emergency Contract (Attach justification for emergency, scope, budget)

ac t Empl Attach an bud
[J Contract Employee (Attach Employment Status Form, scope, budget) aract Employes [Atiac y Y updatesio sc?;?e orbusgel) Ly
(1 Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language, legislation with [J Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language/justification and updated
specific exemption or earmark, and exception justification, scope and budget) scope and budget)
The Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications and the following Commonwealth Terms and Conditions document are incorporated by reference

into this Contract and are legally binding: (Check ONE option): & Commonwealth Terms and Conditions [ Commonwealth Terms and Conditions For Human and Social
Services (1 Commonwealth IT Terms and Conditions

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Department certifies that payments for authorized performance accepted in accordance with the terms of this Contract will be supported
in the state accounting system by sufficient appropriations or other non-appropriated funds, subject to intercept for Commonwealth owed debts under 815 CMR 9.00.

X Rate Contract. (No Maximum Obligation) Attach details of all rates, units, calculations, conditions or terms and any changes if rates or terms are being amended.)

00 Maximum Obligation Contract. Enter fotal maximum obligation for total duration of this contract (or mew total if Contract is being amended). $

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD): Commonwealth payments are issued through EFT 45 days from invoice receipt. Contractors requesting accelerated payments must
identify a PPD as follows: Payment issued within 10 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 15 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 20 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within
30days __% PPD. If PPD percentages are left blank, identify reason: B3 agree to standard 45 day cycle [J statutory/legal or Ready Payments (M.G.L. c. 29, § 23A); O only initial
payment (subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT: (Enter the Contract title, purpose, fiscal year(s) and a detailed description of the scope of
performance or what is being amended for a Contract Amendment. Attach all supporting documentation and justifications.)

This Amendment 1 to the Third Amended and Restated ACPP Contract with Merrimack Valley ACO in parinership with AllWays Health Pariners updates payment provisions in the
Contract effective January 1, 2021.

ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE option only) The Department and Contractor certify for this Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Contract obligations:
[J 1. may be incurred as of the Effective Date (latest signature date below) and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.
&J 2. may be incurred as of January 1, 2021, a date LATER than the Effective Date below and no obligations have been incurred prior to the Effective Date.

[J 3. were incurred as of » 20__, a date PRIOR to the Effective Date below, and the parties agree that payments for any obligations incurred prior to the Effective Date are
authorized to be made either as setflement payments or as authorized reimbursement payments, and that the details and circumstances of all obligations under this Contract are
attached and incorporated into this Contract. Acceptance of payments forever releases the Commonwealth from further claims related to these obligations.

CONTRACT END DATE: Contract performance shall terminate as of December 31, 2022, with no new obligations being incurred after this date unless the Contract is properly
amended, provided that the terms of this Contract and performance expectations and obligations shall survive its termination for the purpose of resolving any claim or dispute, for
completing any negotiated terms and warranties, to allow any close out or transition performance, reporting, invoicing or final payments, or during any lapse between amendments.

CERTIFICATIONS: Notwithstanding verbal or other representations by the parties, the “Effective Date” of this Contract or Amendment shall be the latest date that this Contract or
Amendment has been executed by an authorized signatory of the Contractor, the Department, or a later Contract or Amendment Start Date specified above, subject to any required
approvals. The Contractor certifies that they have accessed and reviewed all documents incorporated by reference as electronically published and the Contractor makes all
certifications required under the Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications under the pains and penalties of perjury, and further agrees to provide any required
documentation upon request to support compliance, and agrees that all terms goveming performance of this Contract and doing business in Massachusetls are attached or
incorporated by reference herein according to the following hierarchy of document precedence, the applicable Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, this Standard Contract Form, the
Standard Contract Form Instructions and Contractor Certifications, the Request for Response (RFR) or other solicitation, the Contractor's Response (excluding any language stricken
by a Department as unacceptable, and additional negotiated terms, provided that additional negotiated terms will take precedence over the relevant terms in the RFR and the

Contractor's Response only if made using the process outlined in 801 CMR 21.07, incorporated herein, provided that any amended RFR or Response terms result in best value, lower
costs, or a more cost effective Contract.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR:

X . Date: i : 2

(Signature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Signature) {Signature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Signature)
Print Name: : Print Name: Daniel Tsai
Print Title: . Print Title: Assistant Secretary for MassHealth

(Updated 6/30/20) Page 10f1



AMENDMENT #1
TO THE
THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED
ACCOUNTABLE CARE PARTNERSHIP PLAN CONTRACT

FOR THE
MASSHEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Executive Office of Health and Human Services (“EOHHS”) and the
Contractor identified in Appendix X (“Contractor”) entered into the Contract effective August
25,2017, and with an Operational Start Date of March 1, 2018, to improve the MassHealth
Member experience of care, health of the population, and efficiency of the MassHealth program
by substantially shifting towards accountable and integrated models of care and to provide
comprehensive health care coverage to MassHealth Members; and

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor last amended and restated the Contract effective
January 1, 2021, (the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract);

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 6.8 of the Contract, EOHHS and the Contractor desire
to amend the Contract effective January 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor agree that the terms stated herein are subject to all
required approvals of the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained
herein, the Contractor and EOHHS agree as follows:

1. Section 2, Contractor Responsibilities, is hereby amended by adding a new Section
2.7.D.6.c as follows:

13

C. If the Contractor does not comply with this Section 2.7.D.6, with respect to its
payments to hospitals, EOHHS may decrease the stop-loss payment made to the
Contractor as described in Sections 4.3.H and 6.5.K.12.”

2. Section 2, Contractor Responsibilities, is hereby amended by deleting “as directed by
EOHHS:” in Section 2.7.D.7.b and inserting in place thereof the following: “as directed by
and at a rate specified by EOHHS.”

3. Section 2, Contractor Responsibilities, is hereby amended by deleting Sections
2.7.D.7.b.1-3 in their entirety.

Accountable Care Partnership Plan Third Amended and Restated Contract 1
Amendment #1



4. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by adding a new Section
4.2.L as follows:

C‘L.

Loss of Program Authority

As required by CMS, should any part of the scope of work under this contract
relate to a state program that is no longer authorized by law (e.g., which has been
vacated by a court of law, or for which CMS has withdrawn federal authority, or
which is the subject of a legislative repeal), the Contractor must do no work on
that part after the effective date of the loss of program authority. The state must
adjust capitations to remove costs that are specific to any program or activity that
is no longer authorized by law. If the Contractor works on a program or activity
no longer authorized by law after the date the legal authority for the work ends,
the Contractor will not be paid for that work. If the state paid the Contractor in
advance to work on a no-longer-authorized program or activity and under the
terms of this contract the work was to be performed after the date the legal
authority ended, the payment for that work should be returned to the state.
However, if the Contractor worked on a program or activity prior to the date legal
authority ended for that program or activity, and the state included the cost of
performing that work in its payments to the Contractor, the Contractor may keep
the payment for that work even if the payment was made after the date the
program or activity lost legal authority.”

5. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by deleting Section
4.3.C.3 in its entirety and replacing it with the following Section 4.3.C.3:

663 .

The Supplemental Specialized Inpatient Psychiatric Services Payment and
associated expenditures shall be included in the risk sharing arrangement
calculations set forth in Section 4.5, as part of the Non High Cost Drug/Non-HCV
Medical Component and actual medical expenditures, respectively.”

6. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by adding a new Section
4.3.H as follows:

C‘H'

Accountable Care Partnership Plan Third Amended and Restated Contract

Amendment #1

Stop-loss Payment

EOHHS shall pay the Contractor a stop-loss payment as follows and as further
specified by EOHHS:

1. The stop-loss payment shall be an amount equal to 95 percent (95%) of
allowed expenditures in excess of an attachment point per Enrollee
hospital inpatient admission as determined by EOHHS and set forth in
Appendix D.

2. EOHHS shall pay the Contractor such amount as set forth above for each
loss on an interim schedule as determined by EOHHS.



If EOHHS determines that a payment by the Contractor for an inpatient
hospital admission does not comply with Section 2.7.D.6, EOHHS may
decrease a stop-loss payment made to the Contractor in accordance with
Section 6.5.K12.”

7. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by adding in Section
4.5.B.3.b “, including any Claims run-out specified by EOHHS” after “risk sharing

arrangement’”.

8. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by adding a new Section

4.5.B.6 as follows:

‘66.

EOHHS may verify any data the Contractor submits to EOHHS in a manner it
determines appropriate.”

9. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by deleting Section 4.5.C
in its entirety and replacing it with a new Section 4.5.C as follows:

C‘C.

Market-Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (“Market Corridor”) for the Contract

Year

For all Regions and Rating Categories, the Contractor and EOHHS shall share
risk for the Non-High-Cost Drug /Non-HCV Medical (“Core Medical”)
Component of the Base Capitation Rate and Supplemental Specialized Inpatient
Psychiatric Services Payment set forth in Section 4.3.C in accordance with the
following provisions.

1.

Overall Approach

As further described in this section, this risk sharing arrangement shall be
based on certain revenue and expenditures across MassHealth managed
care plans, described as Market Corridor revenue and Market Corridor
expenditures, respectively.

Market Corridor Revenue

EOHHS shall first determine the Market Corridor revenue. For each
MassHealth Accountable Care Partnership Plan (“ACPP”’), Managed Care
Organization (“MCQO”), Primary Care Accountable Care Organization
(“PCACQ”), and the Primary Care Clinician Plan (“PCC Plan”) (each a
“plan”), EOHHS shall multiply by Region and Rating Category each
plan’s respective Core Medical component of the Base Capitation Rate or
total cost of care (TCOC) benchmark, as applicable, for the Contract Year,
per member, per month, by each plan’s experienced member months for
the Contract Year as determined by EOHHS, and by each plan’s
concurrent risk scores. The sum of such calculation across plans, plus any
Supplemental Specialized Inpatient Psychiatric Services Payment and

Accountable Care Partnership Plan Third Amended and Restated Contract 3

Amendment #1



benchmark adjustment, as applicable, for each plan, shall equal the Market
Corridor revenue.

Market Corridor Expenditures

EOHHS shall then determine the Market Corridor expenditures. Such
expenditures shall equal the sum across plans of Core Medical actual
medical expenditures related to ACO Covered Services in Appendix C, as
well as MCO covered services (for MCOs), services included in TCOC
(for PCACOs), and comparable services for the PCC Plan, including those
services related to the Supplemental Specialized Inpatient Psychiatric
Services Payment and benchmark adjustment, as applicable, for the
applicable Contract Year in aggregate across all Regions and Rating
Categories, as applicable, and based on data provided by ACPPs and
MCOs, including by the Contractor in accordance with Section 4.5.B, and
EOHHS data for PCACOs and the PCC Plan.

a. Such expenditures shall exclude any and all case management
costs.

b. Such expenditures shall exclude expenditures for which EOHHS
makes a payment to the Contractor, and related payments or
adjustments for other plans, pursuant to stop-loss provisions at
Section 4.3.H.

c. EOHHS may make appropriate adjustments as necessary related to
the Market Corridor expenditure calculation described above.

If the Market Corridor expenditures, as determined by EOHHS in
accordance with the above provisions, are greater than or less than the
Market Corridor revenue, as determined by EOHHS in accordance with
the above provisions, the Contractor shall share in the resulting loss or
gain in accordance with Appendix D.

In addition, the Contractor’s share of the resulting loss or gain, as set forth
above, shall be an adjustment applied to the Contractor’s Core Medical
revenue for the purposes of calculating the Contract-Wide Risk Sharing
Arrangement in Section 4.5.D below.

EOHHS shall exclude from all calculations related to this risk sharing
arrangement the Contractor’s reinsurance premiums paid and recovery
revenues received if the Contractor chooses to purchase reinsurance.”

10. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by renumbering existing
Sections 4.5.D-K as Sections 4.5.E-L accordingly and adding a new Section 4.5.D as

follows:

Accountable Care Partnership Plan Third Amended and Restated Contract

Amendment #1



‘CD‘

Accountable Care Partnership Plan Third Amended and Restated Contract

Amendment #1

Contract-Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (“Plan Corridor”) for the Contract Year

For all Regions and Rating Categories, the Contractor and EOHHS shall share
risk for the Non-High-Cost Drug /Non-HCV Medical (“Core Medical”)
Component of the Base Capitation Rate, any Market Corridor adjustment as
described in Section 4.5.C, and Supplemental Specialized Inpatient Psychiatric
Services Payment set forth in Section 4.3.C in accordance with the following
provisions.

1.

Overall Approach

As further described in this section, this risk sharing arrangement shall be
based on certain revenue and expenditures for the Contractor, described as
Plan Corridor revenue and Plan Corridor expenditures, respectively.

Plan Corridor Revenue

EOHHS shall first determine the Plan Corridor revenue. EOHHS shall
multiply by Region and Rating Category the Contractor’s Core Medical
component of the Base Capitation Rate, for the Contract Year, as set forth
in Appendix D, per member, per month, by the Contractor’s experienced
member months for the Contract Year as determined by EOHHS, and by
the Contractor’s concurrent risk scores. Such product, plus any Market
Corridor adjustment as described in Section 4.5.C and plus any
Supplemental Specialized Inpatient Psychiatric Services Payment shall
equal the Plan Corridor revenue.

Plan Corridor Expenditures

EOHHS shall then determine the Contractor’s Plan Corridor expenditures.
Such expenditures shall equal the Contractor’s Core Medical actual
medical expenditures in aggregate across all Regions and Rating
Categories related to ACO Covered Services in Appendix C, including
those services related to the Supplemental Specialized Inpatient
Psychiatric Services Payment and benchmark adjustment, as applicable,
for the applicable Contract Year based on data provided by the Contractor
in accordance with Section 4.5.B.

a. Such expenditures shall exclude any and all case management
costs.
b. Such expenditures shall exclude expenditures for which EOHHS

makes a payment to the Contractor pursuant to stop-loss provisions
at Section 4.3.H.

c. EOHHS may make appropriate adjustments as necessary related to
the Plan Corridor expenditure calculation described above.



If the Contractor’s Plan Corridor expenditures, as determined by EOHHS
in accordance with the above provisions is greater than or less than the
Contractor’s Plan Corridor revenue, the Contractor and EOHHS shall
share the resulting loss or gain in accordance with Appendix D, subject to
the adjustment in Section 4.5.L below.

If the Contractor incurs a loss that would require EOHHS to make a risk
sharing payment to the Contractor, and the Contractor has paid an amount
for ACO Covered Services that exceeds the amount that EOHHS would
have paid for the same services in accordance with EOHHS’s fee
schedule, then EOHHS may reprice the Contractor’s paid Claims to reflect
EOHHS’s fee schedule for the purposes of calculating the risk-sharing
payment described in this section. [f EOHHS has approved an Alternative
Payment Methodology (APM) for the Contractor, EOHS shall apply an
adjustment to the Contractor’s repriced paid claims comparable to the
APM adjustment that EOHHS used with respect to the Contractor during
Capitation Rate development for the Contract Year. If such repricing
results in the Contractor incurring a gain, EOHHS shall cap the EOHHS
share of such gain at $0.

EOHHS shall exclude from all calculations related to this risk sharing
arrangement the Contractor’s reinsurance premiums paid and recovery
revenues received if the Contractor chooses to purchase reinsurance.”

11. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by inserting after “For
RCs I Child and II Child,” in Section 4.5.E and Section 4.5.F (as renumbered) the following:
“and for Enrollees in other RCs as determined appropriate by EOHHS,”.

12. Section 4, Payment and Financial Provisions, is hereby amended by deleting Section 4.5.L
(as renumbered) in its entirety and replacing it with a new Section 4.5.L as follows:

‘CL.

Accountable Care Partnership Plan Third Amended and Restated Contract

Amendment #1

Quality Score Modifier to Plan Corridor in Section 4.5.D

Upon determination by EOHHS of the resulting Contractor’s share of gains or
losses from the Plan Corridor as a result of the methodology described in Sections
4.5.D and Appendix D, EOHHS shall adjust the amount of the Contractor’s share
of gains or losses based on the Contractor’s Quality Score, as follows:

1.

EOHHS shall calculate the Contractor’s Quality Score as described in
Appendix Q. The Contractor’s Quality Score shall be a number between
zero (0) and one (1);

If the Contractor has a gain on the Plan Corridor, EOHHS shall multiply
the amount of the Contractor’s share of such gain by the Contractor’s
Quality Score. The resulting amount shall be the final amount of the
Contractor’s share of the gain on the Plan Corridor;



3. If the Contractor has a loss on the Plan Corridor, eighty percent (80%) of
the Contractor’s share of such loss shall not be impacted by the
Contractor’s Quality Score. EOHHS shall multiply the remaining twenty
percent (20%) of the Contractor’s share of such loss by an amount equal to
one (1) minus the Contractor’s Quality Score. Such product, plus the
unmodified eighty percent (80%) of the Contractor’s share of the loss,
shall equal the final amount of the Contractor’s share of the loss on the
Plan Corridor.”

13. Section 6, Additional Terms and Conditions, is hereby amended by adding a new Section
6.3.K.12 as follows:

“12.

If the Contractor does not comply with Section 2.7.D.6 with respect to its
payments to hospitals, EOHHS may decrease the stop-loss payment made to the
Contractor as described in Section 4.3.H. Such decrease shall be in an amount to
bring the total stop-loss payment to be equal to as if the Contractor had complied
with Section 2.7.D.6.”

14. Appendix D, Payment, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with a new Appendix
D attached hereto.

Accountable Care Partnership Plan Third Amended and Restated Contract

Amendment #1



Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

APPENDIX D
PAYMENT

EXHIBIT 1
BASE CAPITATION RATES AND ADD-ONS
Contract Year 4

Listed below are the Per Member Per Month (PMPM) Base Capitation Rates for Contract Year 4 (January 1, 2021
through December 31, 2021) (also referred to as Rate Year 2021 or RY21), subject to state appropriation and all
necessary federal approvals;

Base Capitation Rates do not include EOHHS adjustments described in Sections 4.2.C and 4.2.E. of the Contract.

In addition to the Base Capitation Rates tables below, additional tables include the add-ons for the Contract Year for
CBHI Services as described in Section 4.5.D, for ABA Services as described in Section 4.5.E, and for SUD Risk
Sharing Services as described in Section 4.5.1. The add-ons for CBHI Services, ABA Services and SUD Risk
Sharing Services are the same for all Regions and will be added to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates as defined in
Section 4.2.E.

ACO Base Capitation Rates / RC I Adult
Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 (RY 21)
NON-HIGH
P ——— NON-HCV
Cg%%l_):l{ g\g; l HCV HIGH COST | ADMINISTRATIVE gggﬁ&?ﬁ?ﬁ
g ——— COMPONENT DRUG COMPONENT
MEDICAL — RATE
C O—MP ONENT COMPONENT B
REGION
(per member (per member (per member (per member per (per member
per month) per month) per month) month) per month)
Northern $474.29 $3.85 $1.02 $33.90 $513.06
Greater
Boston $477.49 $3.38 $1.88 $34.66 $517.41
Southern $526.46 $5.99 $3.23 $35.63 $571.31
Central $454.02 $4.25 $2.60 $33.30 $494.17
Western $435.41 $3.22 $1.54 $35.79 $475.96

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment

Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract




Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

ACO Base Capitation Rates / RC I Child

Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31. 2021 (RY 21)

NON-HIGH

NON-HCV
Cg%%?;gvc L HCV HIGH COST | ADMINISTRATIVE gggﬁkﬁfgﬁ
—————=— | COMPONENT DRUG COMPONENT
REGION | MEDICAL COMPONENT RATE
| COMPONENT
(per member (per member (per member (per member per (per member
per month) per month) per month) month) per month)
Northern $208.93 $0.03 $4.24 $28.73 $241.93
Greater
Boston $206.39 $0.03 $4.27 $29.37 $240.06
Southern $207.90 $0.05 $4.36 $28.44 $240.75
Central $196.93 $0.03 $5.53 $27.91 $230.40
Western $199.38 $0.03 $2.43 $29.93 $231.77
ACQO Base Capitation Rates / RC I1 Adult
Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 (RY 21)
NON-HIGH
— NON-HCV
ng\lﬂ?g\? / HCV HIGH COST | ADMINISTRATIVE Eg;ﬁiﬁ?gi
—————=— | COMPONENT DRUG COMPONENT
REGION | MEDICAL COMPONENT RATE
| COMPONENT
(per member (per member (per member (per member per (per member
per month) per month) per month) month) per month)
Northern $1,676.99 $17.66 $17.84 $82.84 $1,795.33
Greater
Boston $1,801.69 $21.91 $18.59 $88.66 $1,930.85
Southern $1,819.83 $23.67 $14.56 $86.15 $1,944.21
Central $1,628.75 $16.71 $21.97 $81.31 $1,748.74
Western $1,490.04 $13.83 $18.67 $82.38 $1,604.92

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment

Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract




Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

ACO Base Capitation Rates / RC 11 Child
Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31. 2021 (RY 21)
NON-HIGH
— NON-HCV
Cg%%l_):l{ CU\? L HCV HIGH COST | ADMINISTRATIVE gggﬁ&?ﬁ?ﬁ
g ——— COMPONENT DRUG COMPONENT
REGION MEDICAL COMPONENT RATE
COMPONENT
(per member (per member (per member (per member per (per member
per month) per month) per month) month) per month)
Northern $859.47 $0.13 $73.84 $67.97 $1,001.41
Greater
Boston $877.23 $0.19 $164.21 $75.01 $1,116.64
Southern $840.86 $0.19 $36.53 $66.51 $944.09
Central $834.44 $0.12 $93.34 $67.41 $995.31
Western $614.59 $0.08 $37.30 $57.35 $709.32
ACO Base Capitation Rates / RC IX
Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31. 2021 (RY 21)
NON-HIGH
— NON-HCV
Cg%%l_):l{ CU\? L HCV HIGH COST | ADMINISTRATIVE gggﬁ&?ﬁ?ﬁ
g ——— COMPONENT DRUG COMPONENT
REGION MEDICAL COMPONENT RATE
COMPONENT
(per member (per member (per member (per member per (per member
per month) per month) per month) month) per month)
Northern $601.06 $9.68 $6.07 $38.73 $655.54
Greater
Boston $570.95 $10.04 $7.43 $38.37 $626.79
Southern $660.75 $14.15 $7.25 $41.76 $723.91
Central $585.74 $9.08 $7.43 $39.23 $641.48
Western $550.67 $9.64 $2.00 $40.66 $602.97

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment

Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract




Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

ACO Base Capitation Rates / RC X

Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31. 2021 (RY 21)

NON-HIGH

NON-HCV
C(;?)’l;\ll-)l_fll CU‘E; / HCV HIGH COST ([ ADMINISTRATIVE gggﬁkﬁ?gﬁ
e ——— COMPONENT DRUG COMPONENT
REGION MEDICAL COMPONENT RATE
COMPONENT
(per member (per member (per member (per member per (per member
per month) per month) per month) month) per month)
Northern $1,666.65 $32.89 $3.58 $85.06 $1,788.18
Greater
Boston $1,583.09 $35.13 $52.57 $81.18 $1,751.97
Southern $1,765.35 $69.89 $2.27 $85.73 $1,923.24
Central $1,701.66 $30.76 $2.16 $86.85 $1,821.43
Western $1,478.15 $32.41 $2.99 $84.49 $1,598.04
Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 4




Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

CBHI Add-On to Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates
Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31. 2021 (RY 21)

CBHI Add-On to Risk Adjusted
Capitation Rates PMPM
RC-1
Child $26.38
RC-1I
Child $143.32

ABA Add-On to Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates
Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021 (RY 21)

ABA Add-On to Risk Adjusted
Capitation Rates PMPM

RC-I

Child $7.02

RC-11

Child $157.62

SUD Risk Sharing Services Add-On to Risk Adjusted Capitation Rates
Effective January 1, 2021 — December 31. 2021 (RY 21)

SUD Risk Sharing Services
Add-On to Risk Adjusted
Capitation Rates PMPM
RC-1
Adult $5.28
RC-I
Child $0.18
RC-1I
Adult $11.87
RC-1I
Child $0.43
RC-IX $17.33
RC-X $145.64

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract



Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

EXHIBIT 2
ADJUSTMENTS OR ADDITIONS TO PAYMENTS
Contract Year 4

The tables below include the Supplemental Maternity Payment per Delivery Event for the Contract Year as described in
Section 4.3.B, the Supplemental Specialized Inpatient Psychiatric Services Payment for the Contract Year as described in
Sections 2.7.D.7 and 4.3.C, and the admission-level stop-loss attachment point for the Contract Year as described in
Section 4.3.C.

Supplemental Maternity Payment
All Rating Categories
Effective January 1, 2021- December 31, 2021
Region Supplemental Payment per Delivery Event
Northern $8,231.16
Greater Boston $8,793.20
Southern $8,443.37
Central $8,180.71
Western $8,002.37

Supplemental Specialized Inpatient Psychiatric Services
Payment

Effective January 1, 2021 - December 31, 2021

Region Supplemental Payment Per Inpatient Day
Northern $600.00
Greater Boston $600.00
Southern $600.00
Central $600.00
Western $600.00

Admission Level Stop-Loss Attachment Point

$150,000

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 6



Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

EXHIBIT 3
RISK SHARING ARRANGEMENTS
Contract Year 4

Market-Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (Market Corridor) (Section 4.5.)

1. Gain on the Market Corridor
The amount of the Gain on the Market Corridor shall be defined as the difference between the Market

Corridor Revenue (as defined in Section 4.5.D) for the Contract Year and the Market Corridor Expenditures

(as defined in Section 4.5.D) for the Contract Year, if such Market Corridor Expenditures are less than such
Market Corridor Revenue. The MassHealth Share of the Gain and the Market Share of the Gain shall be
calculated in accordance with the table below. The Contractor’s share of the Market Share of the Gain shall

be directly proportional to the Contractor’s share of the Market Corridor Revenue.

Gain MassHealth Share Market Share
Absolute value of the Gain less 0% 100%

than or equal to 0.75% of the
Market Corridor Revenue
Absolute value of the Gain 95% 5%
greater than 0.75% of the Market
Corridor Revenue

2. Loss on the Market Corridor
The amount of the Loss on the Market Corridor shall be defined as the difference between the Market

Corridor Revenue (as defined in Section 4.5.D) for the Contract Year and the Market Corridor Expenditures

(as defined in Section 4.5.D) for the Contract Year, if such Market Corridor Expenditures are greater than

such Market Corridor Revenue. The MassHealth Share and the Market Share of the Loss shall be calculated
in accordance with the table below. The Contractor’s share of the Market Share of the Loss shall be directly
proportional to the Contractor’s share of the Market Corridor Revenue.

Loss MassHealth Share Market Share
Absolute value of the Loss less 0% 100%

than or equal to 0.75% of the
Market Revenue

Absolute value of the Gain 95% 5%
greater than 0.75% of the Market
Revenue

Contract-Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (“Plan Corridor”) (Section 4.5)

1. Gain on the Plan Corridor
The amount of Gain on the Plan Corridor for the Contract Year shall be defined as the difference between the
Plan Corridor Revenue for the Contract Year and the Contractor’s Plan Corridor Expenditures for ACO

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 7




Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

Covered Services for the Contract Year, if such actual expenditures are less than such Plan Corridor
Revenue. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such Gain in accordance with the table below:

Gain MassHealth Share Contractor Share

Absolute value of the Gain less 0% 100%
than or equal to 5% of Plan
Corridor Revenue

Absolute value of the Gain 95% 5%
greater than 5% of the Plan
Corridor Revenue

2. Loss on the Plan Corridor

The amount of the Loss on the Plan Corridor shall be defined as the Plan Corridor Revenue for the Contract
Year and the Contractor’s Plan Corridor Expenditures for ACO Covered Services for the Contract Year, if
such actual expenditures are greater than the Plan Corridor revenue for the Contract Year. EOHHS and the
Contractor shall share such Loss in accordance with the table below:

Loss MassHealth Share Contractor Share

Absolute value of the Loss less 0% 100%
than or equal to 5% of Plan
Corridor Revenue

Absolute value of the Loss 95% 5%
greater than 5% of the Plan
Corridor Revenue

CBHI Services Risk sharing arrangement (Section 4.5.D)

1. Gain on the CBHI Add-On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.D.1.a is
greater than the Contractor’s adjusted expenditures, as determined by the calculation described in Section
4.5.D.1.b then the Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a gain with respect to CBHI Services
for the Contract Year. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such gain in accordance with the table below:

Gain MassHealth Share Contractor Share
Gain up to $100,000 99% 1%
Gain of more than $100,000 100% 0%

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 8



Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.
2. Loss on the CBHI Add-On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.D.1.a , is less
than the Contractor’s adjusted expenditures, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.D.1.b,
then the Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a loss with respect to CBHI Services for the
Contract Year. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such loss in accordance with the table below:

Loss MassHealth Share Contractor Share
Loss up to $100,000 99% 1%
Loss of more than $100,000 100% 0%

ABA Services Risk Sharing Arrangement (Section 4.5.E)

1. Gain on the ABA Add-On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.E.1.a
above, is greater than the Contractor’s adjusted expenditures, as determined by the calculation described
in Section 4.5.E.1.b above, then the Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a gain with respect
to ABA Services for the Contract Year. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such gain in accordance
with the table below:

Gain MassHealth Share Contractor Share

Gain up to $100,000 99% 1%

Gain of more than $100,000 100% 0%

2. Loss on the ABA Add-On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.E.1.a
above, is less than the Contractor’s adjusted expenditures, as determined by the calculation described in
Section 4.5.E.1.b above, then the Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a loss with respect
to ABA Services for the Contract Year. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such loss in accordance
with the table below:

Loss MassHealth Share Contractor Share
Loss up to $100,000 99% 1%
Loss of more than $100,000 100% 0%

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract




Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

HCYV Risk Sharing Arrangement (Section 4.5.F)

1. Gain on the HCV Medical Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment

The amount of the Gain on the HCV Medical Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for
the Contract Year shall be defined as the difference between the HCV Medical Component of the Risk
Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for the Contract Year and the Contractor’s actual HCV medical
expenditures for ACO Covered Services for the Contract Year, if such actual expenditures are less than the
HCV Medical Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for the Contract Year. The Gain
shall be calculated in aggregate across all Regions by Rating Category groups set forth in Appendix D,

Exhibit 3.
Gain MassHealth Share Contractor Share
Gain up to $100,000 99% 1%
Gain of more than $100,000 100% 0%

2. Loss on the HCV Medical Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment

The amount of the Loss on the HCV Medical Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for
the Contract Year shall be defined as the difference between the HCV Medical Component of the Risk
Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for the Contract Year and the Contractor’s actual HCV medical
expenditures for ACO Covered Services for the Contract Year, if such actual expenditures are greater than
the HCV Medical Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for the Contract Year. The Loss
shall be calculated in aggregate across all Regions by Rating Category groups set forth in Appendix D,

Exhibit 3.
Loss MassHealth Share Contractor Share
Loss up to $100,000 99% 1%
Loss of more than $100,000 100% 0%

Non-HCV High Cost Drug Risk Sharing Arrangement (Section 4.5.G

1. Gain on the Non-HCV High Cost Drug Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment

The amount of the Gain on the Non-HCV High Cost Drug Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate
Payment for the Contract Year shall be defined as the difference between the Non-HCV High Cost Drug
Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for the Contract Year and the Contractor’s actual
Non-HCV High Cost Drug expenditures for ACO Covered Services for the Contract Year, if such actual
expenditures are less than the Non-HCV High Cost Drug Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate
Payment for the Contract Year. The Gain shall be calculated in aggregate across all Regions by Rating
Category groups set forth in Appendix D, Exhibit 3.

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 10



Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.

Gain MassHealth Share | Contractor Share
Gain less than or equal to 2% of the Non-HCV
High Cost Drug Component of the Risk 0% 100%

Adjusted Capitation Rate payment

Gain of more than 2% of the Non-HCV High
Cost Drug Component of the Risk Adjusted 100% 0%
Capitation Rate payment

2. Loss on the Non-HCV High Cost Drug Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment

The amount of the Loss on the Non-HCV High Cost Drug Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate
Payment for the Contract Year shall be defined as the difference between the Non-HCV High Cost Drug
Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate Payment for the Contract Year and the Contractor’s actual
Non-HCV High Cost Drug expenditures for ACO Covered Services for the Contract Year, if such actual
expenditures are greater than the Non-HCV High Cost Drug Component of the Risk Adjusted Capitation
Rate Payment for the Contract Year. The Loss shall be calculated in aggregate across all Regions by Rating
Category groups set forth in Appendix D, Exhibit 3.

Loss MassHealth Share | Contractor Share
Loss less than or equal to 2% of the Non-HCV
High Cost Drug Component of the Risk 0% 100%

Adjusted Capitation Rate payment

Loss of more than 2% of the Non-HCV High
Cost Drug Component of the Risk Adjusted 100% 0%
Capitation Rate payment

SUD Services Risk Sharing Arrangement (Section 4.5.1)

1. Gain on the SUD Risk Sharing Services Add-On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.1.2, is greater
than the Contractor’s expenditures, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.1.3, then the
Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a gain with respect to SUD Risk Sharing Services for the
Contract Year. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such gain in accordance with the table below:

Gain MassHealth Share Contractor Share
Gain up to $100,000 99% 1%
Gain of more than $100,000 100% 0%

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 11



Merrimack Valley Accountable Care Organization in Partnership with AllWays Health Partners, Inc.
2. Loss on the SUD Risk Sharing Services Add-On to the Risk Adjusted Capitation Rate

If the amount paid to the Contractor, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.1.2, is less
than the Contractor’s expenditures, as determined by the calculation described in Section 4.5.1.3, then the
Contractor shall be considered to have experienced a loss with respect to SUD Risk Sharing Services for the
Contract Year. EOHHS and the Contractor shall share such loss in accordance with the table below:

Loss MassHealth Share Contractor Share
Loss up to $100,000 99% 1%
Loss of more than $100,000 100% 0%

Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract, Appendix D — Payment
Updated as of Amendment #1 to the Third Amended and Restated Accountable Care Partnership Plan Contract 12



